COUNTY OF ALBANY

BID FORM

BID IDENTIFICATION:

Title:

Stedman House Exterior Renovation Project

Bid Number: 2025-031

THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO:

Pamela O Neill, Purchasing Agent Albany County Department of General Services Purchasing Division 112 State Street, Room 1000 Albany, NY 12207

- 1. The undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into a Contract with the owner in the form included in the Contract Documents to complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents for the Contract Price and within the Contract Time indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the Contract Documents.
- 2. BIDDER accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the Disposition of Bid Security. This Bid may remain open for ninety (90) days after the day of Bid opening, BIDDER will sign the Contract and submit the Contract Security and other documents required by the Contract Documents within fifteen days after the date of OWNER'S Notice of Award.
- 3. In submitting this Bid, BIDDER represents, as more fully set forth in this Contract, that:
 - (a) BIDDER has examined copies of all the Contract Documents and of the following addenda: (If none, so state)

Date	Number
07/03/25	1
07/14/25	2
07/14/25	3
07/17/25	4

(receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged) and also copies of the Notice to Bidders and the Instructions to Bidders;

(b) BIDDER has examined the site and locality where the Work is to be performed, the legal requirements (federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations) and the conditions affecting cost, progress or performance of the Work and has made such independent investigations as BIDDER deems necessary;

(c)	This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any
	undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with
	any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation;
	BIDDER has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other BIDDER to
	submit a false or sham Bid; BIDDER has not solicited or induced any person,
	firm or a corporation to refrain from bidding; and BIDDER has not sought by
	collusion to obtain for himself any advantage over any other Bidder or over the
	owner.

- 4. BIDDER will complete the Work for the following prices(s): (Attach Bid Proposal)
- 5. BIDDER agrees to commence the Work within the number of calendar days or by the specific date indicated in the Contract. BIDDER agrees that the Work will be completed within the number of Calendar days or by the specific date indicated in the contract.
- 6. The following documents are attached to and made a condition of this Bid:
 - (a) Non-Collusive Bidding Certificate (Attachment "A")
 - (b) Acknowledgment by Bidder (Attachment "B")
 - (c) Vendor Responsibility Questionnaire (Attachment "C")
 - (d) Iranian Energy Divestment Certification (Attachment "D")
 - (e) MS-4-1 Certification Statement RE: Stormwater Discharges (Attachment "E")
 - (f) Bidder Qualification Questionnaire (Attachment "F")

7. Communication concerning this Bid shall be addressed to:

- (g) Non Interruption of Work Agreement (Attachment "G")
- (h) Required Apprenticeship Training Program Documentation (refer to RFB Section 27)

8. Terms used in this Bid have the meanings assigned to them in the Contract and General Provisions.

COUNTY OF ALBANY

BID FORM

BID IDENTIFICATION:

Title:

Stedman House Exterior Renovation Project

Bid Number: 2025-031

Conditions:

- 1. All bid prices must include all materials, labor, equipment, incidentals and other associated costs.
- 2. Base Bid work shall carry a 15% Base Bid Contingency Allowance for additional work discovered during construction beyond scope of work indicated on drawings and specifications. Contractor shall receive advance approval from the County Engineer prior to performing any additional work.

LUMP SUM BASE BID:	s_710,000	(a)
15 % CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE:	s 100,500	(b)

SECURITY ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM ALLOWANCE:

s 15,000.00

TOTAL BID:

(Base Bid + 15% Contingency Allowance + Security Access Control System Allowance)

<u>s 83</u>1,500

COMPANY:	MJG Construction Group, LLC
ADDRESS:	61 Skylark Dr
CITY, STATE, ZIP:	Ballston Spa, NY, 12020
TEL. NO.:	518-728-0439
FAX NO.:	
FEDERAL TAX ID NO.:	88-3712214
<i>CERTIFICATE OF REGIS</i> (<i>ARTICLE 8 PUBLIC WOR</i> 24-63914-CR	TRATION NUMBER LK CONTRACTOR REGISTRY
REPRESENTATIVE:	Micah Henzel
E-MAIL: SIGNATURE AND TITLE	micah@mjggrouplic.com
DATE 07/24/25	

ATTACHMENT "A" NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO SECTION 103-D OF THE NEW YORK STATE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW

- A. By submission of this bid, each bidder and each person signing on behalf of any bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to its own organizations, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of knowledge and belief:
- (1) The prices in this bid have been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation, communication, or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition, as to any matter relating to such prices with any other bidder or with any competitor.
- (2) Unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in this bid have not knowingly been disclosed by the bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the bidder, directly or indirectly, prior to opening, to any bidder or to any competitor.
- (3) No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce any other person, partnership or corporation to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition.

A bid shall not be considered for award nor shall any award be made where (1), (2), and (3) above have not been complied with; provided, however, that in any case the bidder cannot make the foregoing certification, the bidder shall so state and shall furnish with the bid a signed statement which sets forth in detail the reasons thereof. Where (1), (2), and (3) above have not been complied with, the bid shall not be considered for any award nor shall any award be made unless the head of the Purchasing Unit to the political subdivision, public department, agency or official thereof to which the bid is made, or his designee, determines that such disclosure was not made for the purpose of restricting competition.

The fact that a bidder (a) has published price lists, rates, or tariffs covering items being procured, (b) has informed prospective customer of proposed or pending publication of new or revised price lists for such items, or (c) has sold the same items to other customers at the same prices being bid, does not constitute, without more, a disclosure within the meaning of paragraph "A" above.

B. Any bid hereafter made to any political subdivision of the state or any public department, agency or official thereof by a corporate bidder for work or services performed or to be performed or goods sold or to be sold, where competitive bidding is required by statute, rule, regulation, local law, and where such bid contains the certification referred to in paragraph "A" of this section, shall be deemed to have been authorized by the Board of Directors of the bidder, and such authorization shall be deemed to include the submission of the bid and the inclusion therein of the certificate as to non-collusion as the act and deed of the corporation

07/24/25 Date

ATTACHMENT "B" ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY BIDDER

If Individual or Individuals: STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF SARATOGA 200_, before me personally appeared to me known and known to me to be the same person(s) described in and who executed the within instrument, and he (or they severally) acknowledged to me that he (or they) executed the same. BARBARA A. KENYON Notary Public, State of New York Notary Public State of New York No. 01KE4984927 Qualified in Sarataga County Qualified in Saratoga County 2025

My Commission Expires August 5 Commission Expires August 5, 2025 If Corporation: STATE OF **COUNTY OF** day of _ ____, 200____, before me personally appeared to me known, who, being by me sworn, did say that he resides at (give address) that he is the (give title) the (name of corporation) , the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the corporation, and that the seal affixed to the instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the board of directors of the corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order. Notary Public, State of _____ Qualified in Commission Expires If Partnership: STATE OF **COUNTY OF** On the _____day of _____, 200___, before me personally came____ _____, to me known to be the individual who executed the foregoing, and who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he / she is a partner of the firm of___ and that he / she has the authority to sign the same, and acknowledged that he / she executed the same as the act and deed of said partnership. Notary Public, State of _____ Qualified in Commission Expires

ATTACHMENT "C" ALBANY COUNTY VENDOR RESPONSIBILITY QUESTIONNAIRE

1. VENDOR IS:							
☐ PRIME CONTRACTOR							
2. VENDOR'S LEGAL BUSINESS NA MJG Construction Group,		3. IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS a) FEIN # 88-3712214 b) DUNS #					
4. D/B/A – Doing Business As (if application)	able) & COUNTY FIELD:		5. WEBSITE ADDRESS (if applicable)				
			www.mjggroupllc.com				
6. ADDRESS OF PRIMARY PLACE O	F BUSINESS/EXECUTIVE OFF	ICE	7. TELEPHONE NUMBER	-	8. FAX NU	MBER	
61 Skylark Dr, Ballston Spa,	, NY, 12020		518-728-043	9			
9. ADDRESS OF PRIMARY PLACE OF IN NEW YORK STATE, if different from		FICE	10. TELEPHONE NUMBER		11. FAX N	UMBER	
12. AUTHORIZED CONTACT FOR THIE QUESTIONNAIRE Name Micah Henzel Title President Telephone Number 518-728-0439 Fax Number e-mail micah@mjggroupllc.com							
13. LIST ALL OF THE VENDOR'S PRI	NCIPAL OWNERS.	Γ					
a) NAME Micah Henzel	TITLE President	b) NAME		TITLE			
c) NAME	TITLE	d) NAME		TITLE			
A DETAILED EXPLANATION IS REQUIRED FOR EACH QUESTION ANSWERED WITH A "YES," AND MUST BE PROVIDED AS AN ATTACHMENT TO THE COMPLETED QUESTIONNAIRE. YOU MUST PROVIDE ADEQUATE DETAILS OR DOCUMENTS TO AID THE COUNTY IN MAKING A DETERMINATION OF VENDOR RESPONSIBILITY. PLEASE NUMBER EACH RESPONSE TO MATCH THE QUESTION NUMBER.							
NAME, FEIN, or D/B/A OTHER name(s), Federal Employer Identifi	14. DOES THE VENDOR USE, OR HAS IT USED IN THE PAST FIVE (5) YEARS, ANY OTHER BUSINESS Yes NAME, FEIN, or D/B/A OTHER THAN THOSE LISTED IN ITEMS 2-4 ABOVE? List all other business name(s), Federal Employer Identification Number(s) or any D/B/A names and the dates that these names or numbers were/are in use. Explain the relationship to the vendor.						
15. ARE THERE ANY INDIVIDUAL TO THE VENDOR, INCLUDING PAST ONE (1) YEARS HAVE SE	PRICIPAL OWNERS AND OFF						
 a) An elected or appointed puble List each individual's name, to, and dates of service 	lic official or officer? business title, the name of the org	ganization ar	nd position elected or	appointed	∐ Yes	☑ No	
	arty organization in Albany Count business title or consulting capa s.			ition held	☐ Yes	☑ No	

16.	WITHIN THE PAST (5) YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR, ANY INDIVIDUALS SERVING IN MANAGERIAL OR CONSULTING CAPACITY, PRINCIPAL OWNERS, OFFICERS, MAJOR STOCKHOLDER(S) (10% OR MORE OF THE VOTING SHARES FOR PUBLICLY TRADED COMPANIES, 25% OR MORE OF THE SHARES FOR ALL OTHER COMPANIES), AFFLITIATE OR ANY PERSON INVOLVED IN THE BIDDING OR CONTRACTING PROCESS:			
	a)	been suspended, debarred or terminated by a local, state or federal authority in connection with a contract or contracting process;	☐ Yes	☑ No
		2. been disqualified for cause as a bidder on any permit, license, concession franchise or lease;		
		3. entered into an agreement to a voluntary exclusion from bidding/contracting;		
		4. had a bid rejected on an Albany County contract for failure to comply with the MacBride Fair Employment Principles;		
		5. had a low bid rejected on a local, state or federal contract for failure to meet statutory affirmative action or M/WBE requirements on a previously held contract;		
		 had status as a Women's Business Enterprise, Minority Business Enterprise or Disadvantaged Business Enterprise, de-certified, revoked or forfeited; 		
		 been subject to an administrative proceeding or civil action seeking specific performance or restitution in connection with any local, state or federal government contract; 		
		8. been denied an award of a local, state or federal government contract, had a contract suspended or had a contract terminated for non-responsibility; or		
		had a local, state or federal government contract suspended or terminated for cause prior to the completion of the term of the contract.		
	b)	been indicted, convicted, received a judgment against them or a grant of immunity for any business-related conduct constituting a crime under local, state or federal law including but not limited to, fraud extortion, bribery, racketeering, price-fixing, bid collusion or any crime related to truthfulness and/or business conduct?	Yes	☑ No
	c)	been issued a citation, notice, violation order, or are pending an administrative hearing or proceeding or determination of violations of:		
		1. federal, state or local health laws, rules or regulations.	☐ Yes	☑ No
17.	JUDG AGEN		☐ Yes	☑ No
	judgm amour	the if this is applicable to the submitting vendor or affiliate. State whether the situation(s) was a claim, ent, injunction, lien or other with an explanation. Provide the name(s) and address(es) of the agency, the tof the original obligation and outstanding balance. If any of these items are open, unsatisfied, indicate tus of each item as "open" or "unsatisfied."		
18.	DURI	NG THE PAST THREE (3) YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR FAILED TO:		
		file returns or pay any applicable federal, state or city taxes? Identify the taxing jurisdiction, type of tax, liability year(s), and tax liability amount the vendor failed to file/pay and the current status of the liability.	☐ Yes	☑ No
	b)	file returns or pay New York State unemployment insurance? Indicate the years the vendor failed to file/pay the insurance and the current status of the liability.	☐ Yes	☑ No
	c)]	Property Tax Indicate the years the vendor failed to file.	☐ Yes	☑ No
19.	ITS AI BANK REGA Indicat and FE	ANY BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDINGS BEEN INITIATED BY OR AGAINST THE VENDOR OR FILIATES 1 WITHIN THE PAST SEVEN (7) YEARS (WHETHER OR NOT CLOSED) OR IS ANY RUPTCY PROCEEDING PENDING BY OR AGAINST THE VENDOR OR ITS AFFILIATES RDLESS OR THE DATE OF FILING? e if this is applicable to the submitting vendor or affiliate. If it is an affiliate, include the affiliate's name IN. Provide the court name, address and docket number. Indicate if the proceedings have been initiated, pending or have been closed. If closed, provide the date closed.	Yes	☑ No
20.	BELIE IT? Pro Ration,	VENDOR CURRENTLY INSOLVENT, OR DOES VENDOR CURRENTLY HAVE REASON TO VE THAT AN INVOLUNTARY BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDING MAY BE BROUGHT AGAINST vide financial information to support the vendor's current position, for example, Current Ration, Debt Age of Accounts Payable, Cash Flow and any documents that will provide the agency with an anding of the vendor's situation.	☐ Yes	☑ No

21.	IN THE PAST FIVE (5) YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR OR ANY AFFILIATES:	☐ Yes	☑ No
	 a) defaulted or been terminated on, or had its surety called upon to complete, any contract (public or private) awarded; 		
	Indicate if this is applicable to the submitting vendor or affiliate. Detail the situation(s) that gave rise to the negative action, any corrective action taken by the vendor and the name of the contracting agency.		

1 "Affiliate" meaning: (a) any entity in which the vendor owns more than 50% of the voting stock; (b) any individual, entity or group of principal owners or officers who own more than 50% of the voting stock of the vendor; or (c) any entity whose voting stock is more than 50% owned by the same individual, entity or group described in clause (b). In addition, if a vendor owns less than 50% of the voting stock of another entity, but directs or has the right to direct such entity's daily operations, that entity will be an "affiliate" for purposes of this questionnaire.

ALBANY COUNTY VENDOR RESPONSIBILITY QUESTIONNAIRE

FEIN#

State of: New York

County of: Savatoga) ss:

CERTIFICATION:

The undersigned: recognizes that this questionnaire is submitted for the express purpose of assisting the County of Albany in making a determination regarding an award of contract or approval of a subcontract; acknowledges that the County may in its discretion, by means which it may choose, verify the truth and accuracy of all statements made herein; acknowledges that intentional submission of false or misleading information may constitute a felony under Penal Law Section 210.40 or a misdemeanor under Penal Law Section 210.35 or Section 210.45, and may also be punishable by a fine and/or imprisonment of up to five years under 18 USC Section 1001 and may result in contract termination; and states that the information submitted in this questionnaire and any attached pages is true, accurate and complete.

The undersigned certifies that he/she:

- Has not altered the content of the questions in the questionnaire in any manner;
- Has read and understands all of the items contained in the questionnaire and any pages attached by the submitting vendor;
- Has supplied full and complete responses to each item therein to the best of his/her knowledge, information ad belief;
- Is knowledgeable about the submitting vendor's business and operations;
- Understands that Albany County will rely on the information supplied in the questionnaire when entering into a contract with the vendor;

Is under duty to notify the Albany County Purchasing Division of any material changes to the vendor's responses.

Name of Business MJG Construction Group, LLC

Signature of Owner

Address 61 Skylark Dr

Printed Name of Signatory Micah Henzel

City, State, Zip Ballston Spa, NY, 12020

Title President

BARBARA A. KENYON Notary Public State of New York No. 01KE4984927

Qualified in Saratoga County My Commission Expires August 5

Micah Henzel

Printed Name

Signati

07/24/25

Date

Attachment "D" Certification Pursuant to Section 103-g Of the New York State General Municipal Law

- A. By submission of this bid/proposal, each bidder/proposer and each person signing on behalf of any bidder/proposer certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of its knowledge and belief that each bidder is not on the list created pursuant to paragraph (b) of subdivision 3 of Section 165-a of the New York State Finance Law.
- B. A Bid/Proposal shall not be considered for award, nor shall any award be made where the condition set forth in Paragraph A above has not been complied with; provided, however, that in any case the bidder/proposer cannot make the foregoing certification set forth in Paragraph A above, the bidder/proposer shall so state and shall furnish with the bid a signed statement which sets forth in detail the reasons therefor. Where Paragraph A above cannot be complied with, the Purchasing Unit to the political subdivision, public department, agency or official thereof to which the bid/proposal is made, or his designee, may award a bid/proposal, on a case by case business under the following circumstances:
 - 1. The investment activities in Iran were made before April 12, 2012, the investment activities in Iran have not been expanded or renewed after April 12, 2012, and the Bidder/Proposer has adopted, publicized and is implementing a formal plan to cease the investment activities in Iran and to refrain from engaging in any new investments in Iran; or
 - 2. The political subdivision makes a determination that the goods or services are necessary for the political subdivision to perform its functions and that, absent such an exemption, the political subdivision would be unable to obtain the goods or services for which the contract is offered. Such determination shall be made in writing and shall be a public document.

	Signature
	President
	Title
07/24/25	MJG Construction Group, LLC
Date	Company Name

ATTACHMENT "E"

<u>Sheet MS4-1: Bidder/Proposer Certification Statement (to be used with Section 34 Part A – General Contracts)</u>

As a bidder seeking to provide services on behalf of Albany County, I certify under penalty of law that I understand and agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the New York State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("SPDES") General Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4 Permit) and Albany County Local Law 7 of 2007, and agree to implement any Best Management Practices or corrective actions identified by Albany County or an authorized representative thereof as necessary to maintain compliance. I understand that Albany County must comply with the terms and conditions of the aforementioned MS4 Permit, and that it is unlawful for any person to directly or indirectly cause or contribute to a violation of water quality standards. I am also aware that County Local Law 7 of 2007 prohibits any activities that cause or contribute to a violation of the County's SPDES permit. Further, I understand that any non-compliance by Albany County will not diminish, eliminate or lessen my own liability.

Name of	Third Party Entity: MJG Constr	uction Group, LLC
Address:	61 Skylark Dr, Ballston Spa	a, NY, 12020
Phone Nu	ımber(s): <u>518-728-0439</u>	
to the Alb	•	y your firm or organization within Albany County are related ment Program (SWMP) (include any activities that have the and/or affect water quality):
~		
Description	on of where the work is to be per	formed within Albany County facilities:
Stedm	nan House	. 1//
		Signature
		Micah Henzel
		Printed Name
		President
		Title
		07/24/25
		Date

The undersigned guarantees the accuracy of all statements and answers herein contained. (Please print in ink or type in the spaces provided). Attach additional sheets if necessary. This statement of Bidder's qualifications is required of all Bidders. Additional data on Bidder's qualifications may be requested from selected Bidders after the Bid opening.

1.	How many years has your firm been in business? 3	ars
2.	List up to three (3) projects of this nature that you have completed in the last three (3) years, give the name, address and telephone number of a reference from each. Also give completion date, the original contract bid price and the completed cost of each project listed.	the
	1. See Attached	
		tatalah dengan dan de
	2.	
	3	

5.	See Attached
4.	Has your firm ever failed to complete work awarded to it, if so, state where and why.
4.	
4.	Has your firm ever failed to complete work awarded to it, if so, state where and why.
4.	
4.	
4.	
4.	
	Is your firm presently or has your firm ever been a party defendant in a lawsuit commenced
	Is your firm presently or has your firm ever been a party defendant in a lawsuit commenced against your firm alleging failure to properly complete work in accordance with the contract for same; if so, give details.
	Is your firm presently or has your firm ever been a party defendant in a lawsuit commenced against your firm alleging failure to properly complete work in accordance with the contract for
	Is your firm presently or has your firm ever been a party defendant in a lawsuit commenced against your firm alleging failure to properly complete work in accordance with the contract for same; if so, give details.
	Is your firm presently or has your firm ever been a party defendant in a lawsuit commenced against your firm alleging failure to properly complete work in accordance with the contract for same; if so, give details.

6	Has your firm received two (2) final determinations within any consecutive six-year period, the second final determination occurring within the past five (5) years, that your firm willfully failed to pay the prevailing rate of wages or to provide supplements with Article 8 of the Labor Law, it so, give details.
	No
7.	Do you plan to sublet any part of this work? If so, give details.
	No
8.	Give the name, address and telephone number of an individual who represents each of the following and whom the Owner may contact to investigate your financial responsibility: a surety, and a bank.
	See attached

9.	Give a summary of your financial statement. (List assets and liabilities, use an insert sheet, if needed).		
	Furnish Upon Request		
10.	State the true, exact, correct and complete name of the partnership, corporation or trade name under which you do business, and the address of the place of business. (If a corporation, state the name and title of all officers. If a partnership, state the name of all partners. If a trade name state the names of the individuals who do business under the trade name.) It is absolutely necessary that information be furnished.		
	MJG Construction Group, LLC		
	Correct Name of Bidder		
	(a) The business is a: LLC		
	(b) The address of principal place of business is: 61 Skylark Dr, Ballston Spa, NY, 12020		
	(c) The names of the corporate officers, or partners, or individuals doing business under a trade name, are as follows:		
	Micah Henzel - President		

11. Is your firm qualified to do bu If No, signing this qualification prior to award of contract imm	statement constitutes agreement to obtain such qualification
	MJG Construction Group, LLC Firm
Dated: 07/24/25	By MA
	Micah Henzel - President
	(Typed)

ATTACHMENT "G" NON-INTERRUPTION OF WORK AGREEMENT

By submission of the bid for:

The bidder agrees that if this bid is accepted, he/she will not intentionally engage in any course of conduct or activity, or employ for the purposes of performing the public work, any subcontractors, employees, labor or materials which will or may result in the interruption of the performance of the public work due to labor strife or unrest by workmen employed by the bidder or by any of the trades working in or about the public works and/or premises where the work is being performed.

Firm:	MJG Construction	on Growp, LLC
By:	Maal	
	7-1117	(Signature)

Title: President

Micah Henzel

Date: 07/24/25

ATA Document A310™ – 2010

Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address) MJG Construction Group, LLC 61 Skylark Drive Ballston Spa, New York 12020

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

Endurance Assurance Corporation 12890 Lebanon Road Mt. Juliet, Tennessee 37122

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address) Albany County Department of General Services 112 State Street Albany, New York 12207

BOND AMOUNT: Five Percent of the Attached Bid (5%)

PROJECT: Stedman House Exterior Restoration Project, RFB #2025-031

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

051110

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project. any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this	10th	day of July, 2	025		
Buch	of a		MJG Construction	Group LLC	
(Witness)	X Rest		(Principal)	4	(Seal)
•	O	~	(Title) Micah Hen	ze, Kayley Klinkel	er en
1h. 11-	•		Endurance Assura	nce Corporation	
My sylle-			(Surex)	$\Omega \Omega \Lambda$	(Seal)
(Witners) Kayley Klinkel			- James	(ilres)	
			(Title) Jaymie P. C	Columbus, Attorney	-in-Fact
CAUTION: You should sign an changes will not be obscured.	ı original AIA Coı	ntract Document,	on which this text ap	pears in RED. An origin	al assures that

AIA Document A310™ - 2010. Copyright © 1963, 1970 and 2010 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA* Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mail The American Institute of Architects' legal counsel, copyright@aia.org.

		INDIVIDUAL
STATE OF		
COUNTY OF		SS
		,
On this	day of	, before me personally appeared
		to me known and known to me to be the individual
		and
	o me that	
executed the sa	me in his individual capacity.	
		Notary Public
		COPARTNERSHIP
STATE OF		
COUNTY OF		SS
0 11-1-		hafaya waa mayaayalliy ayaaayad
On this	day of	,, before me personally appeared
		to me known and known to me to be one of the firm of
described in and	who executed the foregoin	g instrument and he/she thereupon acknowledged to me that he/she
	me as and for the act and de	
OXCOULTED THE CAL	no do ana ior mo doi ana do	or oald min.
		Notary Public
		LIMITED LIADULTY COMPANY
	PYORK RATOGA	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
SIAIE OF NEW	RATOGA	as as
COUNTY OF ON	1	
On this	23rd day of Jul	4 25 hefore me personally appeared
Micah Henzel	uay or	y, _2025_, before me personally appeared to me known, who, being by me first duly sworn,
did depose and s	say that he/she resides in	Ballston Spa, New York ; that he/she is the
	of MJG Cons	
a Limited Liabilit	ty Company, the Company	described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that he
executed the fore	egoing instrument as the act	and deed of said Company; and that he hadthe requisite authority to
do so.		·
* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	BARBARA A. KENYON Notary Public State of New Yor	k · Buhacoo
1	No. 01KE4984927	
· No. C	Qualified in Saratoga County Commission Expires August 5 —	Notary Public
My C	Offittilission Expires August 9 —	- Totaly Full Control
		SURETY
STATE OF NEW	YORK	
COUNTY OF ALE	BANY	> ss
I,Kayley Klir		Notary Public of Schenectady
County, in the Sta	ate of New York	do hereby certify that Jaymie P. Columbus
•	of the Endurance Assurance Cor	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
		name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me
	i, and acknowledged that he ssurance Corporation	/she signed, sealed and delivered said instrument, for and on behalf
purposes therein		, for the uses and
		my office in the City of Latham
in said County, th		· ·
Jaia Journey, III	Kayley Klinkel	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	Notary Public, State of Ne	w York Muzzy M
Form F5345	Reg. No. 01KL00148	Notary Public
	Qualified in Schenectady	
	Commission Expires 10/2	412021

ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION

Balance Sheet - Statutory - Basis December 31, 2024

Assets:		
Bonds	s	9,575,738,600
Preferred stocks	_	15,965,244
Common stocks		2,974,058,744
Cash, cash equivalents, and short-term investments		380,926,489
Other invested assets		382,161,094
Receivables for securities		7,743,789
Total cash and invested assets	****	13,336,593,960
Agents' balances or uncollected premiums		3,751,103,321
Reinsurance recoverable on loss and loss adjustment expense payments		1,079,426,776
Funds held by or deposited with reinsured companies		146,694,256
Investment income due and accrued		75,551,122
Current federal and foreign income tax recoverable and interest thereon		9,551,514
Net deferred tax asset		201,158,214
Receivables from parent, subsidiaries and affiliates		38,811,391
Other assets		396,387,073
Total admitted assets	s_	19,035,277,627
Liabilities:		
Loss and loss adjustment expenses	•	7 424 112 476
Reinsurance payable on paid loss and loss adjustment expenses	\$	7,434,113,469
Commissions payable, contingent commissions and other similar charges		797,536,780
Other expenses		7,067,852
Taxes, licenses and fees (excluding federal and foreign income taxes)		26,564,195
Unearned premiums		18,927,896
Advanced premium		2,959,915,954
Dividends declared and unpaid (stockholders)		9,091,368
Ceded reinsurance premiums payable		430,000,000
Funds held by company under reinsurance treaties		1,659,311,317
Amounts withheld or retained by company for account of others		155,788,157
Remittances and items not allocated		702,732,322
Provision for reinsurance		186,045,368
Payable to parent, subsidiaries and affiliates		26,000,766
Payable for securities		234,928,735
Other liabilities		48,893,701
Total liabilities	*****	57,059,433 14,753,977,313
		14,733,377,313
Capital and surplus:		
Common capital stock		5,000,000 •
Gross paid in and contributed surplus		3,480,137,280
Unassigned funds (surplus)		794,870,512
Aggregate write-ins for special surplus funds		1,292,522
Total capital and surplus	.=	4,281,300,314
Total liabilities and capital and surplus	s	19,035,277,627
-	-	

I, Hana Entela, Treasurer of Endurance Assurance Corporation (the "Company") do hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a full and true Statutory Statement of Admitted Assets, Liabilities, Capital and Surplus of the Company as of December 31, 2024 prepared in conformity with accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the State of Delaware Department of Insurance. The foregoing statement should not be taken as a complete statement of financial condition of the Company. Such a statement is available upon request at the Company's office located at 4 Manhattanville Road, Purchase, NY 10577.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Company at Purchase, New York.

Hana Entela

Subscribed and swom to before me this 15 day of March, 2015

Subscribed and swom to before me this 25 day of March, 2015

State of New York Country of Westchester

Jeans Johnson



POWER OF ATTORNEY

4369

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, that Endurance Assurance Corporation, a Delaware corporation ('EAC'), Endurance American Insurance Company, a Delaware corporation ('EAIC'), Lexon Insurance Company, a Texas corporation ('LIC'), and/or Bond Safeguard Insurance Company, a South Dakota corporation ('BSIC'), each, a "Company" and collectively, "Sompo International," do hereby constitute and appoint: David Brockmann, Jaymie P. Columbus, Kayley Klinkel, Kimberly Ritchie, Robert Crandall

as true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal, and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety or co-surety; bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesaid renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations relating to such bonds or undertakings provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking so made, executed and delivered shall obligate the Company for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of **One Hundred Million (\$100,000,000.00)**

Such bonds and undertakings for said purposes, when duly executed by said attorney(s)-in-fact, shall be binding upon the Company as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of the Company under its corporate seal attested by its Corporate Secretary.

This appointment is made under and by authority of certain resolutions adopted by the board of directors of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 30th day of March, 2023 for BSIC and LIC and the 17th day of May, 2023 for EAC and EAIC, a copy of which appears below under the heading entitled "Certificate".

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the board of directors of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 30th day of March, 2023 for BSIC and LIC and the 17th day of May, 2023 for EAC and EAIC and said resolution has not since been revoked, amended or repealed:

RESOLVED, that the signature of an individual named above and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Company has caused this instrument to be signed by the following officers, and its corporate seal to be affixed this 25th day of May, 2023.

Endurance Assurance Corporation Endurance American Lexon Insurance Company **Bond Safeguard** Insurance Company Insurance Company Bv: Richard Appel; SVP & Senior Counsel Senior Counsel Richard Appel; SVP & Senior Counsel an Insu surance 2002 INSURANCE 1996 DELAWARE **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT** On this 25th day of May, 2023, before me, personally came the above signatories known to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he/they is an officer of each of the Companies; and that he executed said instrument on behalf of each Companies; and that he executed said instrument on behalf of each Companies. of each of the Companies, and that he executed said instrument on behalf of each Company by authority of his Affice under the by-laws of seach Company. Public – My Commission Amy Taylor Notary CERTIFICATE I, the undersigned Officer of each Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that: 1. That the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a copy was duly executed on behalf of each Company and has not since been revoked, amended or modified; that the undersigned has compared the foregoing copy thereof with the original power of attorney, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original power of attorney and of the whole thereof; 2. The following are resolutions which were adopted by the board of directors of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 30th day of March. 2023 for BSIC and LIC and the 17th day of May, 2023 for EAC and EAIC and said resolutions have not since been revoked, amended or modified: "RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named below is authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety with others: RICHARD M. APPEL, MATTHEW E. CURRAN, MARGARET HYLAND, SHARON L. SIMS. CHRISTOPHER L. SPARRO, and be it further RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named above is authorized to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of making, executing, sealing and delivering undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety for and on behalf of the Company." 3. The undersigned further certifies that the above resolutions are true and correct copies of the resolutions as so recorded and of the whole thereof. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal this 10th 20 25 day of By: Daniel S. Lode, Secretary NOTICE: U. S. TREASURY DEPARTMENT'S OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL YOFAC) No coverage is provided by this Notice nor can it be construed to replace any provisions of any surety bond or other surety coverage provided. This Notice provides information concerning possible impact on your surety coverage due to directives issued by OFAC. Please read this Notice carefully.

Any reproductions are void.

Surety Claims Submission: <u>LexonClaimAdministration@sompo-intl.com</u>

Telephone: 615-553-9500 Mailing Address: Sompo International; 12890 Lebanon Road; Mount Juliet, TN 37122-2870

https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/SDN-List.

The Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) administers and enforces sanctions policy, based on Presidential declarations of "national emergency". OFAC has identified and listed numerous foreign agents, front organizations, terrorists, terrorists organizations, and narcotics traffickers as "Specially Designated Nationals".

no payments nor premium refunds may be made without authorization from OFAC. Other limitations on the premiums and payments may also apply.

In accordance with OFAC regulations, if it is determined that you or any other person or entity claiming the benefits of any coverage has violated U.S. sanctions law or is a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person, as identified by OFAC, any coverage will be considered a blocked or frozen contract and all provisions of any coverage provided are immediately subject to OFAC. When a surety bond or other form of surety coverage is considered to be such a blocked or frozen contract,

and Blocked Persons". This list can be located on the United States Treasury's website -



Work In Progress July 1, 2025

Project	Description	Value
ETAIN Expansion	COMPLETED 68,000 Sqft Expansion to Existing Medical Marijauna Facility	
	MJG as Construction Manger for ETAIN Project Value: \$14,000,000	\$300,000
Skidmore College	3,000 sqft expansion to existing PEMB for skidmore hockey team	\$1,000,000
Hockey Addition	5,000 Sqrt expansion to existing PEIVIB for Skiomore nockey team	\$1,000,000
Stewart Shops	Various Projects 2023	\$250,000
Cohoes Housing Authority	Fire Repair, Removal of existing roofing and trusses and repair	\$45,000
Phase I Repair		
Cohoes Housing Authority	Fire Repair, Interior Renovations for Fire Damage	\$189,500
Phase II Repair	The Repuir, interior heriovations for the barriage	\$185,500
kidmore College Various	Penfield Hall Showers	\$300,000
allston Spa School District	Middle School Gym Replacement, Summer 2023	\$290,000
urnt Hills CSD	Transportation Project - 2022	¢04.000
uritt milis CSD	Transportation Project - 2023	\$94,800
illage of Colonie	Senior Citizens Bathroom	\$108,880
ity of Watervliet	Dutch Reform Church	¢216.050
ity of watervilet	Dutch Reform Church	\$316,050
chenectady County	90 Kellar Ave	\$245,000
Vatervliet Housing Authority	Fire Restoration	\$371,000
vaterviet riodsing Additiontly	The Restoration	3371,000
/arrensburg CSD	2023 Capital Outlay	\$72,000
kidmore College	Whitmarth Hall Dorm Renovations Summer 24	\$295,000
	With the first t	\$233,000
Varren County	Warren County Courthouses - Phase 4	\$565,000
orth Greenbush Fire	Wynantskill Renovations	\$1,175,000
	·	74,475,555
UNY SCCC	Elston Hall	\$611,000
	CURRENT PROJECTS	
lenvile Fire Dept.	Glenville Fire	\$2,185,000
oorheesville CSD	Transportation Facility	\$2,225,500
idasaa Callaa-	Constant and a star Dominion	
kidmore College	Sportscenter Locker Rooms	\$505,000
JNY SCCC	Skylight Project	\$1,495,000
ilago of Cootia	Municipal Duilding	62.255.222
llage of Scotia	Municipal Building	\$2,355,000
ty of Saratoga	Veterans Park Upgrades	\$681,000
tu of Cohomostt-	Colonia de la Carina HO	6407.000
ty of Schenectady	Schenectady Engine #2	\$197,000



References

Owner References:

Matt Folts — Skidmore College — 518-365-2404 Erin Reich — Schnectady County — 518-338-8026 Dominic Rigosu — RIDA Architecture/Cohoes Housing Authority — 518-713-4537

Trade References:

Bill Marggi – Jupiter Environmental – 518-527-7088 Dewey Delsignore – Delsignore Companies – 518-365-0936 Russell Lincoln – Eckert Mechanical – 518-937-4282

Supplier References:

Brad Stewart – KAMCO Supply – 518-232-0548 Curtis Latzko – Allerdice – 518-584-1127 Josh Rougier – Erie Materials – 518-396-0692

Bank Reference:

SEFCU - Shylia Beyer - 800-727-3328

Insurances/Bonding:

David Brockmann – Arthur Gallagher – 518-330-1743

Attorney:

Couch White, LLP – Don Hillman

Respectfully Submitted,

Micah Henzel President